
Cabinet
23 October 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy

Quorum: 3

Published: Tuesday, 15 October 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019  (Pages 5 - 10)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)  

4 Questions by members of the public  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).  

5 Urgent items of business  

The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

7 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme  (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of Director of Service Delivery
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Public Document Pack



8 Eastbourne Local Plan - Issues and Options Report  (Pages 15 - 124)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

9 Disability Inclusion Fund  (Pages 125 - 134)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Rebecca Whippy

10 Property Disposal and Transfer Policy Revision  (Pages 135 - 148)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

11 Exploring Opportunities to Develop a Micro-Brewery Joint Venture  (Pages 
149 - 152)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Plannin
[...]
ite: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 11 September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy

Officers in attendance: 
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky 
Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis 
(Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director 
for Legal and Democratic Services), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)

21 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

22 Apologies for absence

None were reported. 

23 Declaration of members' interests

None were declared. 

24 Corporate performance - quarter 1 2019/20

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning and Chief Finance Officer updating them on the Council’s 
performance against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators 
and targets for quarter 1 for the year 2019-20.

Cabinet were notified of the comments from Scrutiny Committee at
[...]
ember on this issue and given the scale and 
volume of work to be undertaken, part of his current portfolio, covering other 
topics would be transferred to Councillor Swansborough. Updated portfolio 
statements would be published to due course.

Visiting member, Councillor Ansell addressed the Cabinet on this item.

Page 6



11 September 2019 3 Cabinet

Resolved (Key decision):

That £36k per annum be approved towards the cost of a dedicated post, 
shared with Lewes District Council, to develop and support the delivery of a 
Climate Change Strategy.

Reason for decision:

Following the declaration of a climate emergency and a commitment by the 
Council to work in close partnership with local groups and stakeholders to 
deliver a carbon neutral town by 2030, this report seeks Cabinet’s allocation 
of funds to enable the progression of the commitments made.

26 Pesticide policy and pollinator strategy

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
regarding the introduction of a Pesticide Policy and Pollinator Strategy. 

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To approve the Pesticide Policy for adoption. 

(2) To approve the Pollinator Strategy for adoption.

Reason for decisions:

To provide a framework and action plans for Eastbourne Borough Council in 
its approach to land management.

27 Access Audit

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking their approval of plans for an access to be undertaken and 
for an access accreditation scheme to be set up.

An initial programme would cover audits of a range of council owned buildings 
and facilities over a four year period.

Under the new accreditation scheme, businesses wishing to participate would 
initially submit an online form about accessible design features of their 
premises, provision of staff disability training and policies that make their 
organisation accessible to disabled people.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

(1) To approve plans for an Access Audit. 

(2) To approve the establishment of an Access Accreditation Scheme for 
Eastbourne.

Page 7



11 September 2019 4 Cabinet

Reason for decisions:

An access audit and accreditation scheme would enable the council to 
determine the current levels of accessibility for disabled people of public 
buildings and services in the Borough. As well as raising the profile of access 
issues the audit could also act as a catalyst for driving improvements in 
accessibility.

28 Sovereign Energy Centre

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking approval to progress a renewable energy centre at the 
Sovereign Centre site.

Resolved (Key decision):

To agree a budget of up to £115k to carry out additional feasibility and design 
work for a standalone energy centre at the Sovereign Centre site; this could 
potentially provide low carbon heat sourced from the embedded energy in the 
nearby sewer network. If viable, a decision to invest would be considered at 
the February 2020 Cabinet.

Reason for decision:

To invest in solutions that will reduce the town’s overall carbon footprint whilst 
also enabling an income generation.

29 Housing delivery update: Bedfordwell Road

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning setting out options for delivery of new homes and community 
facilities at Bedfordwell Road.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration & Planning in 
consultation with the Portfolio holder for Housing and the Chief Finance 
Officer to move the development of the Bedfordwell Road scheme through to 
Stage 2 of the Clear Sustainable Futures (CSF) process to allow the Council 
to fully understand the financial and delivery options for the site. 

(2) To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Council Leader to release £1.218m from the existing scheme capital 
allocation to meet the costs of progressing the development of the scheme 
through to Stage 2 with CSF. 

(3) To bring a further report back to Cabinet once the Council had reached 
Stage 2 and are in a position to report comprehensively on the financial 
viability of the scheme and to determine the best way of proceeding for tax 

Page 8



11 September 2019 5 Cabinet

efficiency purposes and agree a budget in the Housing Revenue Account 
and/or General Fund.

Reason for decisions:

To enable the next stages of procurement required to allow the construction 
works to deliver new homes and facilities for the town.

30 Exclusion of the public

Resolved:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise 
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 
in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph 
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown 
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

31 Housing delivery update: Bedfordwell Road - Exempt appendix 1

The Cabinet considered the exempt appendix in relation to agenda item 12 
(Housing delivery update: Bedfordwell Road).

Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet on this item.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

That the exempt appendix be noted.

Reason for decision:

As detailed in minute 32.

The meeting ended at 7.07 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 23 October 2019

Title: Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21

Report of:  Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth, Cabinet member for direct 
assistant services

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To gain Cabinet’s recommendation to Full Council that the 
2019/20 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is adopted as 
the 2020/21 scheme.
  

Decision type: Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the 2019/20 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is adopted as the 
2020/21 scheme  

(2) That the Exceptional Hardship Scheme is continued in 
2020/21

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The 2019/20 scheme meets the principles of supporting the 
most vulnerable, with the Exceptional Hardship scheme 
providing an extra level of support for those most affected.
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Bill McCafferty
Post title: Functional Lead for Thriving Communities
E-mail: bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: (01323) 415171

1 Introduction

1.1 The Coalition government abolished the national Council Tax Benefit scheme 
from April 2013 and required local authorities to develop and adopt their own 
scheme of support for working age claimants. This change came with a 10% cut 
in funding; for the Council this was c£1m. 

1.2

1.3

To protect pensioners from any reduction in support, the government put in 
place a national scheme that local authorities had to adopt. Therefore, any 
reduction in support had to come from those of working age.

The Council, on 16 January 2013, adopted a Local Council Tax Reduction  
scheme (LCTR) of support for 2013/14 which, in the main, followed the rules of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



the Council Tax Benefit scheme, as well as agreeing changes to certain council 
tax discounts and exemptions.

1.4 On 20 November 2015 the Council adopted a revised scheme for 2016/17 that:

 Limited a Council Tax Reduction to 80% of the council tax liability
 Assumed a minimum income for claimants who have been self-employed 

for more than 12 months 

1.5 There have not been any changes to the scheme since 2016/17 so the current 
2019/20 scheme follows the principles of protecting the most vulnerable, 
incentivising individuals into work and takes into account the financial pressures 
on the Council and the major preceptors.

1.6 An Exceptional Hardship fu
[...]
rt of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow, Cabinet member for climate 
change

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet approval to publish the Eastbourne Local 
Plan Issues & Options Report for public consultation 
between 1st November 2019 and 10th January 2020

Decision type: Key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That Cabinet approve the publication of the Eastbourne 
Local Plan Issues & Options Report (Appendix 1) for 
public consultation between Friday 1st November 2019 
and Friday 10th January 2020;

(2) The Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Place Services, to make minor 
changes to the Issues and Options Report prior to 
publication if necessary.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

(1) To meet the requirements of Regulation 18 of the Town 
& Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended) in the preparation of a 
Local Plan

(2) To ensure that the Eastbourne Local Plan is progressed 
in accordance with the timetable set out in the 
Eastbourne Local Development Scheme.

(3) To ensure that any minor or typographical errors can be 
corrected prior to the Issues & Options Report being 
published for consultation

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Contact Officer(s): Name: Matthew Hitchen
Post title: Senior Planning Policy Officer
E-mail: matthew.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415253

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] requires local planning 
authorities to prepare succinct and up-to-date plans that provide a positive vision 
for the future of their area; a framework for addressing housing needs and other 
economic, social and environmental priorities; and a platform for local people to 
shape their surroundings (para 15).

1.2 The existing local plan is now considered to be out of date, and the Eastbourne 
Local Develo
[...]
 Community 
Involvement (SCI), which was revised and adopted in February 2019. The SCI 
identifies a minimum consultation period of 8 weeks; however this has been 
extended to include an additional two weeks to compensate for the consultation 
being undertaken over the Christmas period.  

5.4 All statutory bodies and individuals and organisations who have asked to be 
informed of the progress of the Eastbourne Local Plan will notified directly about 
the consultation. The consultation will be publicised on the Council’s website, in 
the Eastbourne View – Winter Edition, through press releases and social media, 
and by working in partnership with members and community groups. 

5.5 A Strategic Environment Assessment and Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 
Report, which has already undergone consultation with the statutory 
environmental bodies, will be published alongside the Issues and Options 
Report for wider comment. 

6.0 Financial appraisal

6.1 The financial implications of publishing the Issues and Options Report will be 
minimal, and will be primarily associated with producing consultation material 
and hiring venues for consultation events. As such, it is considered that these 
costs will be covered within the existing budget. 

Page 20



7.0 Legal implications

7.1 The Issues and Options Report has been prepared in order to comply with 
Regulation 18 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012, and with regard to the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. The Council must also comply with Section 33A, of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) which imposes a 
duty to co-operate with other local planning authorities on issues which are likely 
to have a significant effect on more than one planning area.  Legal Implications 
Provided   01.10.19   008597-LDC-JCS

7.2 The Issues and Options Report has been prepared in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted Local Development Scheme, which wi
[...]
twork 

 Sewerage 

 

Question on other infrastructure or requirements: 

o Are there any other infrastructure or requirements that should be prioritised? 

 

 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 23 October 2019

Title: Disability Inclusion Fund

Report of:

Cabinet Member:

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning

Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Cabinet Member for Disability 
and Community Safety 

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To establish a fund to improve disability inclusion in the 
borough.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That Cabinet:

i) Approve an allocation of £20k in 2019/20 for a 
Disability Inclusion Fund to be distributed as set 
out in the report; 

ii) Approve the establishment of a Disability 
Inclusion Task Group to consider applications for 
payments from the Fund.

iii) Grant delegated authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive to decide, in consultation with the other 
members of the Disability Inclusion Task Group, 
on individual allocations from the Fund.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

A Disability Inclusion Fund could support and kick-start 
interventions to help tackle the barriers experienced by 
disabled children and adults in actively participating in all 
aspects of life.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085049

1 Introduction

1.1 The council recognises that some groups experience stereotyping and unfair 
discrimination in society, and some people are, or become, isolated through a 
number of barriers such as physical and mental disability, culture and language, 
deprivation and a lack of knowledge. The council is committed to challenging all 

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



forms of inequality and takes its obligations to promote equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations very seriously (part of its public sector equality duty set 
out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010).  This commitment is emphasised in 
the council’s Equality and Fairness Policy.

1.2 For disabled people, the environment in which they live can create barriers 
which limit their lives, in terms of not being able to access facilities and services.  
The Equality Act 2010 places a duty on providers of goods, services and 
facilities to make reasonable adjustments in order to avoid a disabled person 
being placed at a “substantial disadvantage” compared with non-disabled people 
when accessing services and facilities.

1.3 When considering the ways in which disabled people may experience 
discrimination, the council is mindful of the range of types of disability which can 
impact on people’s lives, and that the nature of the disability is not always 
visible. Physical disability, visual impairment, being deaf or hard of hearing, 
having mental health conditions, a learning disability, an acquired brain injury or 
autism spectrum disorder are all forms of disability which may be covered by the 
Equality Act 2010.

2 Disability Inclusion Fund

2.1 With the establishment of a new Cabinet Portfolio position focused on disability, 
the council wants to make a strong statement about its commitment to 
supporting people with disabilities in the borough.  To support this commitment it 
is proposed to establish a fund of £20k per annum to kick-start interventions to 
help tackle the barriers experienced by children and adults with disabilities in 
actively participating in all aspects of life.

2.2 The document at appendix 1 provides details of the scheme and sets out how it 
is proposed that it will operate.  It is intended to be a responsive fund which is 
quick and easy for organisations to apply to.  Decisions on the allocation of 
funds will be made by a Disability Inclusion Task Group which will be established 
for this purpose.

2.3 The proposed criteria for the allocation of funds are;

 Interventions which aim to improve the experience of people with 
disabilities in the borough

 Interventions which enable children with disabilities to be more fully 
included in mainstream activities, events or services

 Interventions which, in particular, aid the inclusion of those with a hidden 
disability

2.4 Awards of up to £1,000 will generally be made to any single organisation, 
although higher awards may be considered in exceptional circumstances.

2.5 It is proposed that a Disability Inclusion Task Group be established, comprising 
the Deputy Chief Executive or an officer authorised by him, the Cabinet Member 
for Disability and Community Safety and two other councillors appointed by the 

Page 126



Cabinet Member. 
 

2.6 It is proposed that Cabinet grant delegated authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive to decide, in consultation with the other members of the Disability 
Inclusion Task Group, on individual allocations from the Fund.  Where a Member 
has a personal and prejudicial interest in any proposal, he or she may not take 
part in any assessment or recommendation regarding that proposal. 

3 Financial appraisal

3.1 There are no additional monies available to offset the cost of this fund either in 
full or in part. Therefore, the Council will have to reallocate the budget from other 
EBC services to create this fund, which may mean reducing or ceasing the 
provision of those services.

4 Legal implications

4.1

4.2

Under the Council’s constitution, the Cabinet is permitted to delegate an 
executive function (such as making payments out of a disability fund) to an 
officer but not to a Cabinet member or a group of Cabinet members.  The officer 
to whom the delegation is granted may, if he or she considers it appropriate, 
refer any decision regarding that function back to the Cabinet.

The council’s legal duties as regards equality are set out in the body of the 
report.

Lawyer consulted 19.09.19                                                                    Legal ref: 008570
[...]
bpp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:bpp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Funding for projects will not be released unless the authorised application contains 
details of evidence that the project has resulted from community engagement or 
contact. 

 Authorised applications will be saved as part of the BPP electronic records and a 
summary of schemes will be placed on the Council’s website each year for public 
inspection. 

Decision Making Rules: 

 All recommendations to the Deputy Chief Executive for funding approval need the 
agreement of at least 2 other members of the Task Group. 

 Any ongoing disputes in respect of perceived difficulty in obtaining decisions within 
the Task Group will initially be referred to Cabinet for their consideration. 

 Where a Member has a personal and prejudicial interest in any proposal, he or she 
may not take part in any assessment or recommendation regarding that proposal. 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 23 October 2019

Title: Property Disposal and Transfer Policy Revision

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth, Cabinet member for direct 
assistance services

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: For Cabinet to agree revisions to the Property Disposal and 
Transfer policy to include reference to Community Asset 
Transfer.

Decision type: Key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To agree that revisions to the Policy Disposal and Transfer 
Policy to include provision for Community Asset Transfer 
be adopted by Cabinet.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Policy Disposal and Transfer Policy needs to be 
updated to include provision for Community Asset Transfer. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Mark Langridge-Kemp
Post title: Head of Property, Delivery and Compliance
E-mail: mark.langridge-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415876

1 Introduction

1.1

2

2.1

On 5th June 2
[...]
hat local members, because of their local knowledge of the 
district that they represent, will be able to contribute to the discussion as 
to the value or otherwise of continued retention of the asset and also 
provide valuable market intelligence such as potential special purchasers. 
Therefore engagement should be sought and encouraged at an early 
stage of the disposal process.

 Where delegated by Cabinet, the final decision to dispose of a property 
and at what terms will be at the discretion of the relevant Lead Member as 
advised by the Director of Regeneration and Planning in accordance with 
the scheme of delegation. 

 Where delegated by Cabinet, decisions to approve the terms of any 
disposal of land are made by either the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning in conjunction with the relevant Lead Member or on some major 
projects, the Director of Regeneration and Planning alone.

Page 147



Page 8 of 8

 Where a property has been previously acquired through or under the 
threat of compulsory purchase means and is now surplus to Council 
requirements, consideration of the Crichel Down rules may apply.

Page 148



 

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 23 October 2019

Title: Exploring Opportunities to Develop a Micro-Brewery & 
Supply Chain Partnership

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration & Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough, Cabinet member for place 
services and special projects
 

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: This report sets out options the Council could consider to 
establish a micro-brewery and develop efficiency in supply 
chains through local partnerships with the community and 
businesses. 

Decision type: Non-Key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1)   For Cabinet to agree to engage with interested parties 
in the development of a micro-brewery and supply chain 
partnership and to undertake a Soft Market Testing process.

(2)  For Cabinet to agree to development of an working 
group with experts from across the fields of brewing, 
service delivery, property, agriculture and the business and 
community to be engaged in process.

(3) For Cabinet to agree to a £5K enabling fund which will be 
utlitised to commission expert brewing support and 
development of the project with Project Management 
support.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To set out a framework where the community have the 
opportunity to engage in the process of developing a micro-
brerwery for the town whilst also provide enabling funding 
to fully explore the opportunity further.  

Contact Officer(s): Jess Haines
Head of Commercial Business
Jessica.haines@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Page 149

Agenda Item 11



1 Background

1.1 The Council have for some time wanted to explore the development of a micro-
brewery.  Given the ‘purchasing power’ of the authority with a good number of 
licenced premises, the development of their own supply chain could make good 
commercial sense.  The market for specialist beers has been growing for some 
years and the Council see an opportunity to explore how they may profit being 
engaged.  The graph below shows the 20% increase in registered trademarks in 
the craft beer industry.  

https://www.thedrinksbusiness.com/2018/10/this-chart-shows-how-the-uks-beer-market-
has-changed-in-eight-years/

1.2 In addition the Council recognises that to achieve the best outcome from the 
exploration of a micro-brewery it should consider doing so in partnership with 
other experts and community members.  There are a number of highly 
successful brewery and distilling entities in and around the town and the Council 
would benefit from their expertise and existing position in the market.

1.3 The Council also see possibilities for collaboraing with other licensees / owners 
of licenced premises who may want to join a partnership where higher 
economies of scale can be achieved in terms of purchasing could improve the 
financial viability.  However this option 
[...]
and the business and wider community to 
collaborate with the Council, it is thought that this opportunity will open up a high 
amount of interest and enagement whilst potentially spearheading an innovative 
approaches to Local Authorities supply chain development.  

Page 152


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019
	7 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	8 Eastbourne Local Plan - Issues and Options Report
	Eastbourne Local Plan - Issues and Options Report - Appendix 1

	9 Disability Inclusion Fund
	Disability Inclusion Fund - Appendix 1

	10 Property Disposal and Transfer Policy Revision
	Property Disposal and Transfer Policy Revision - Appendix A

	11 Exploring Opportunities to Develop a Micro-Brewery Joint Venture





Minutes of the meeting

EASTBOURN E

Borough Council

Working in partnership with Eastbourne Homes

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 23 October 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow,
Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy

Officers in attendance:

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), lan
Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim
Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate
Governance), Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality Environment),
Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Matt Hitchen (Senior
Planning Policy Officer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate
Finance)) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)

32 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 were submitted and
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

33 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Holt.

34 Declaration of members' interests
None were declared.

35 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking
Cabinet’s recommendation to Full Council that the 2019/20 Local Council Tax
Reduction Scheme be adopted as the 2020/21 scheme.

Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework):

(1) That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the 2019/20 Local Council
Tax Reduction Scheme be adopted as the 2020/21 scheme

(2) That the Exceptional Hardship Scheme be continued in 2020/21

1



23 October 2019 2 Cabinet

36

Reason for decisions:

The 2019/20 scheme meets the principles of supporting the most vulnerable,
with the Exceptional Hardship scheme providing an extra level of support for
those most affected.

Eastbourne Local Plan - Issues and Options Report

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their approval to publish the
Eastbourne Local Plan Issues and Options report for public consultation
between 1 November 2019 and 10 January 2020.

Visiting members, Councillors Smart and Freebody addressed the Cabinet on
this item.

In response to comments raised by visiting members, the Deputy Chief
Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning advised that the Council
would make contact with Sovereign Harbour Residents Association to ensure
they are fully engaged in the process.

The Cabinet expressed their thanks to Matthew Hitchen and Tondra Thom
and the Planning team for their work in producing the report.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) That Cabinet approve the publication of the Eastbourne Local Plan Issues
& Options Report (Appendix 1) for public consultation between Friday 1st
November 2019 and Friday 10th January 2020.

(2) The Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and
Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place Services, to
make minor changes to the Issues and Options Report prior to publication if
necessary.

Reason for decisions:
(1) To meet the requirements of Regulation 18 of the Town & Country
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) in the

preparation of a Local Plan.

(2) To ensure that the Eastbourne Local Plan is progressed in accordance
with the timetable set out in the Eastbourne Local Development Scheme.

(3) To ensure that any minor or typographical errors can be corrected prior to
the Issues & Options Report being published for consultation.



23 October 2019 3 Cabinet

37

38

Disability Inclusion Fund

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their approval to establish a fund to
improve disability inclusion in the borough.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

(1) To approve an allocation of £20k in 2019/20 for a Disability Inclusion Fund
to be distributed as set out in the report;

(2) To approve the establishment of a Disability Inclusion Task Group to
consider applications for payments from the Fund.

(3) To grant delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to decide, in
consultation with the other members of the Disability Inclusion Task Group, on
individual allocations from the Fund.

Reason for decisions:

A Disability Inclusion Fund could support and kick-start interventions to help
tackle the barriers experienced by disabled children and adults in actively
participating in all aspects of life.

Property Disposal and Transfer Policy Revision

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their agreement to revisions to the
Property Disposal and Transfer policy to include reference to Community
Asset Transfer.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet on this item.
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning
advised that an update on transferred community assets and the due
diligence undertaken would be reported to Cabinet through the Strategic
Property Board.

Resolved (Key decision):

To agree and adopt the revisions to the Policy Disposal and Transfer Policy to
include provision for Community Asset Transfer.

Reason for decision:

The Policy Disposal and Transfer Policy needs to be updated to include
provision for Community Asset Transfer.



23 October 2019 4 Cabinet

39

Exploring Opportunities to Develop a Micro-Brewery Joint Venture

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief-Executive and Director
of Regeneration and Planning setting out options for the Council to consider
establishing a micro-brewery and developing efficiency in supply chains
through local partnerships.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

(1) To agree to engage with interested parties in the development of a micro-
brewery and supply chain partnership and to undertake a Soft Market Testing
process.

(2) To agree to the development of a working group with experts from across
the fields of brewing, service delivery, property, agriculture and the business
and community to be engaged in process.

(3) To agree to a £5K enabling fund which will be utilised to commission
expert brewing support and development of the project with Project
Management support.

Reason for decisions:
To set out a framework where the community have the opportunity to engage

in the process of developing a microbrewery for the town whilst also provide
enabling funding to fully explore the opportunity further.

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)



